

Tuesday, January 14, 2025

Volume 96 No. 1



NOTICE – Items in this issue will be listed online weekly and printed monthly.

ACUITY BRANDS INC (HOLDING COMPANY)

Earnings, 3 mos. to Nov 30 (Consol. – \$000):		
	2024	2023
Total revenues	951,600	934,700
Net Sales	934,700	934,700
Cost & expenses	818,300	801,800
Operating income	133,300	132,900
Interest income	5,500	5,500
Interest expense	6,400	6,400
Other income (expense), net	(2,500)	(1,100)
Net before taxes	134,800	130,900
Income taxes	28,100	30,300
Net income	106,700	100,600
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.45	\$3.25
Fully Diluted	\$3.35	\$3.21
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	31,799	31,365
Year-end	31,000	30,884

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:		2024
Cash & equivalents		935,600
Inventories		391,100
Current assets		1,937,300
Net property & equip.		299,800
Total assets		3,864,300
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities		650,600
Long-term debt		496,300
Stockholders' equity		2,463,400
Net current assets		1,286,700

ALBERTSONS COMPANIES INC

Earnings, 9 mos. to (Consol. – \$000):		
	11/30/24	12/02/23
Total revenues	61,591,400	60,898,200
Cost & expenses	60,321,300	59,255,500
Operating income	1,270,100	1,642,700
Interest expense	383,100	383,100
Other income (expense), net	(300)	14,600
Net before taxes	911,500	1,274,200
Income taxes	124,700	228,700
Net income	786,800	1,045,500
Balance for common		
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.36	\$1.82
Fully Diluted	\$1.35	\$1.80
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	582,900	580,500
Year-end	579,356	575,993

CARMAX INC.

Earnings, 9 mos. to Nov 30 (Consol. – \$000):		
	2024	2023
Total revenues	20,350,297	20,909,437
Cost & expenses	19,609,064	20,155,494
Operating income	550,956	576,084
Net before taxes	550,956	576,084
Income taxes	140,266	147,148
Net income	410,690	428,936
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$2.63	\$2.71
Fully Diluted	\$2.62	\$2.70
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	156,504	158,866
Year-end	153,908	158,021

COMMERCIAL METALS CO.

Earnings, 3 mos. to Nov 30 (Consol. – \$000):		
	2024	2023
Total revenues	9,084,000	8,375,000

	2024	2023
Total revenues	1,909,602	2,003,051
Net Sales	2,003,051	2,003,051
Cost & expenses	2,129,580	1,778,356
Operating income	(231,300)	224,695
Net before taxes	(231,300)	224,695
Income taxes	(55,582)	48,422
Net income	(175,718)	176,273
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(1.54)	\$1.51
Fully Diluted	\$(1.54)	\$1.49
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	114,053	118,355
Year-end	113,919	116,708

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:		2024
Cash & equivalents		856,104
Inventories		960,088
Current assets		3,218,123
Net property & equip.		2,612,836
Total assets		6,772,399
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities		1,165,430
Long-term debt		1,148,536
Stockholders' equity		4,015,049
Net current assets		2,052,693

DARDEN RESTAURANTS, INC.

Earnings, 6 mos. to (Consol. – \$000):		
	11/24/24	11/26/23
Total revenues	5,647,000	5,457,900
Net Sales	5,457,900	5,457,900
Cost & expenses	4,836,500	4,704,200
Operating income	561,300	531,400
Net before taxes	478,000	464,600
Income taxes	54,700	57,500
Income contin. oper.	423,300	407,100
Income discount. oper.	(500)	(500)
Net income	422,300	406,600
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.58	\$3.38
Fully Diluted	\$3.56	\$3.35
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	118,700	121,400
Year-end	117,200	119,500

ENNIS INC

Earnings, 9 mos. to Nov 30 (Consol. – \$000):		
	2024	2023
Total revenues	301,917	322,675
Net Sales	322,675	322,675
Cost & expenses	261,958	279,151
Operating income	39,959	43,524
Interest income	2,714	2,714
Other income (expense), net	(1,044)	(979)
Net before taxes	43,033	45,259
Income taxes	11,834	12,808
Net income	31,199	32,451
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.20	\$1.26
Fully Diluted	\$1.19	\$1.25
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	26,192	25,992
Year-end	25,971	25,833

ENSERVO CORP

Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30 (Consol. – \$):		
	2024	2023
Total revenues	9,084,000	8,375,000

Cost & expenses	11,674,000	10,705,000
Operating income	(3,596,000)	(4,062,000)
Other income (expense), net	(790,000)	142,000
Net before taxes	(5,792,000)	(5,504,000)
Income taxes		(16,000)
Income contin. oper.	(5,792,000)	(5,488,000)
Net income	(3,786,000)	(6,574,000)
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(0.11)	\$(0.33)
Fully Diluted	\$(0.11)	\$(0.33)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	35,328,000	20,223,000
Year-end	57,376,570	25,585,730

ENTERGY ARKANSAS LLC

Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30 (Consol. – \$000):		
	2024	2023
Total revenues	1,892,991	1,892,991
Cost & expenses	1,222,503	1,331,043
Operating income	357,527	401,607
Other income (expense), net	(13,873)	(16,370)
Net before taxes	306,157	286,194
Income taxes	57,308	60,681
Net income	248,849	225,513
Earnings common share		
Common Shares:		

FACTSET RESEARCH SYSTEMS INC.

Earnings, 3 mos. to Nov 30 (Consol. – \$000):		
	2024	2023
Total revenues	568,667	542,216
Net Sales	542,216	542,216
Cost & expenses	377,332	353,176
Operating income	191,335	189,040
Interest income	3,012	3,012
Other income (expense), net	103	(118)
Net before taxes	179,739	175,196
Income taxes	29,717	26,641
Net income	150,022	148,555
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.95	\$3.91
Fully Diluted	\$3.89	\$3.84
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	38,517	38,643
Year-end	38,050	38,060

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:		2024
Cash & equivalents		289,168
Current assets		750,696
Net property & equip.		81,524
Total assets		4,048,585
Liabilities:		
Current liabilities		538,136
Long-term debt		1,296,643
Stockholders' equity		1,991,561
Net current assets		212,560

FLANIGAN'S ENTERPRISES, INC.

Annual Report			
Consolidated Income Statement, Years Ended (\$):			
	09/28/24	09/30/23	10/01/22
Restaurant food sales	107,238,000	97,429,000	
Restaurant bar sales	30,010,000	29,000,000	26,198,000
Package store sales	40,497,000	35,187,000	31,692,000
Lounge bar sales	114,795,000	1,857,000	
Franchise-related			

revenues	221,000	...	1,826,000
Other operating income	...	163,000	173,000
Rental income	...	951,000	814,000
Franchise related revenues	1,693,000
Rental income	1,105,000
Total revenues	188,321,000	174,396,000	158,132,000
Restaurant and lounges	49,862,000	45,488,000	...
Package goods	30,128,000	25,810,000	...
Cost of merchandise sold - restaurants & lounges	44,555,000
Cost of merchandise sold - package goods	23,310,000
Payroll & related costs	59,349,000	56,607,000	49,736,000
Occupancy costs	8,086,000	7,566,000	7,031,000
Selling, general & administrative expenses	5,340,000	31,901,000	26,571,000
Other operating expenses	24,892,000
Total costs & expenses	181,925,000	167,372,000	151,203,000
Income (loss) from operations	6,396,000	7,024,000	6,929,000
Interest expense	1,019,000	1,067,000	757,000
Interest & other income	207,000	108,000	131,000
Gain on forgiveness of debt	3,488,000
Gain on sale of property and equipment	2,000
Gain on sale of property & equipment	21,000
Total other income (expense)	(810,000)	(959,000)	2,883,000
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes	5,586,000	6,065,000	9,812,000
Federal provision (benefit) for income taxes - current	246,000	298,000	302,000
State provision (benefit) for income taxes - current	305,000	289,000	262,000
Total current provision (benefit) for income taxes	551,000	587,000	564,000
Federal provision (benefit) for income taxes - deferred	(282,000)	(84,000)	172,000
State provision (benefit) for income taxes - deferred	17,000	146,000	27,000
Total deferred provision (benefit) for income taxes	199,000
Reported Deferred Tax - Total	(265,000)	62,000	...
Reported Net Income After Tax	5,300,000
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	286,000	649,000	763,000
Net income (loss)	5,300,000	5,416,000	9,049,000
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests	(1,944,000)	(1,417,000)	(2,737,000)
Net income attributable to Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. stockholders	3,356,000	3,999,000	6,312,000
Weighted average

shares outstanding - basic	1,858,647	1,858,647	1,858,647
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	1,858,647	1,858,647	1,858,647
Year end shares outstanding	1,858,647	1,858,647	1,858,647
Income (loss) per share - continuing operations - basic	\$1.81	\$2.15	...
Net income (loss) per common share - basic	\$1.81	\$2.15	\$3.40
Net income (loss) per common share - diluted	\$1.81	\$2.15	\$3.40
Number of full time employees	469
Number of part time employees	1,297
Part-Time Employees (Period End)	1,321	1,148	...
Full-Time Employees (Period End)	669	707	...
Total number of employees	1,990	1,855	1,766
Number of common stockholders	155	158	159
Earnings per share from continuing operations	\$1.81	\$2.15	...
Depreciation and amortization	4,268,000

term debt	1,400,000	...
Current portion of long-term debt	...	1,295,000
Operating lease liability, current	2,467,000	2,385,000
Deferred revenue	2,897,000	2,635,000
Accounts payable and Accrued Expenses	7,213,000	9,271,000
Total current liabilities	19,924,000	22,371,000
Liabilities for federal income taxes, net	389,000	801,000
Long-term debt, net of current portion	20,512,000	...
Operating lease liability, non current	25,847,000	25,850,000
Total liabilities	66,672,000	70,855,000
Common Stock	420,000	...
Common stock	...	420,000
Capital in excess of par value	6,240,000	6,240,000
Retained earnings	60,674,000	...
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	...	58,247,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(41,000)	...
Accumulated other comprehensive income	...	395,000
Treasury Stock	6,077,000	...
Treasury stock, at cost	...	6,077,000
Total Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. stockholders' equity (deficit)	61,216,000	59,225,000
Noncontrolling interests	14,194,000	15,689,000
Total equity (deficit)	75,410,000	74,914,000

□ Approximately; □ As of December 8, 2022

Consolidated Balance Sheet, Years Ended (\$):

	09/28/24	09/30/23
Cash & cash equivalents	21,402,000	25,532,000
Prepaid income taxes	170,000	219,000
Other receivables	1,063,000	834,000
Inventories	7,020,000	...
Inventories	...	7,198,000
Prepaid expenses	1,874,000	1,511,000
Total current assets	31,529,000	35,294,000
Furniture & equipment	17,741,000	15,956,000
Leasehold improvements	32,381,000	31,314,000
Land & land improvements	36,221,000	36,027,000
Building & improvements	38,065,000	30,613,000
Vehicles	2,281,000	2,085,000
Other	317,000	...
Property & equipment, at cost	127,006,000	115,995,000
accumulated depreciation and amortization	45,259,000	...
Less: accumulated depreciation & amortization	...	41,271,000
Property/Equipment, Net	81,747,000	...
Property & equipment, net	...	74,724,000
Construction in progress	...	5,416,000
Total property, equipment & construction in progress	...	80,140,000
Right-of-use asset, operating leases	26,828,000	26,987,000
Investment in limited partnerships	274,000	252,000
Liquor licenses	1,268,000	1,268,000
Leasehold interests, at cost	...	3,024,000
Less: accumulated amortization	...	2,961,000
Leasehold interests, net	68,000	63,000
Deposits on property & equipment	57,000	887,000
Other assets	...	878,000
Other	311,000	...
Total assets	142,082,000	145,769,000
Accounts payable & accrued expenses	4,149,000	4,977,000
Accrued compensation	1,798,000	1,808,000
Current portion of long

Recent Dividends:

1. Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. common.

ExDate	Amt	Declared	Record	Payable
04/01/2022	1.00	03/02/2022	03/31/2022	04/19/2022
06/09/2023	0.45	05/25/2023	06/12/2023	06/26/2023
06/14/2024	0.50	05/28/2024	06/14/2024	06/28/2024

Annual Dividends:

1. Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. common.

2022	1.00	2023	0.45	2024	0.50
------	------	------	------	------	------

LINDSAY CORP

Earnings, 3 mos. to Nov 30(Consol. - \$000):

	2024	2023
Total revenues	166,281	161,358
Cost & expenses	145,398	140,284
Operating income	20,883	21,074
Interest expense	877	...
Other income (expense), net	658	(270)
Net before taxes	22,034	20,995
Income taxes	4,870	5,976
Net income	17,164	15,019
Earnings common share
Primary	\$1.58	\$1.36
Fully Diluted	\$1.57	\$1.36
Common Shares:
Full Diluted	10,903	11,059
Year-end	10,868	11,032

Consolidated Balance Sheet Items, as of (\$000):

Assets:	2024
Cash & equivalents	194,066
Inventories	158,255
Current assets	502,144
Net property & equip.	117,982
Total assets	771,001
Liabilities:	...
Current liabilities	129,849
Long-term debt	114,948
Stockholders' equity	488,459
Net current assets	372,295

MACH NATURAL RESOURCES LP

Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. - \$000):

	2024	2023
Total revenues	734,685	534,483

Cost & expenses	301,116	183,279
Operating income	232,461	257,281
Interest expense	80,103	5,843
Other income (expense), net	(3,696)	1,550
Net income	148,662	252,988
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.55	\$1.55
Fully Diluted	\$1.55	\$1.55
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	95,762	
Year-end	103,331	

NIKE INC**Earnings, 6 mos. to Nov 30**(Consol. – \$000):

	2024	2023
Total revenues	23,943,000	26,327,000
Net Sales	26,327,000	26,327,000
Cost & expenses	21,350,000	22,898,000
Operating income	2,723,000	3,570,000
Other income (expense), net	63,000	85,000
Net before taxes	2,723,000	3,570,000
Income taxes	509,000	542,000
Net income	2,214,000	3,028,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.48	\$1.99
Fully Diluted	\$1.48	\$1.97
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	1,495,900	1,537,700
Year-end	1,482,000	1,517,000

RPM INTERNATIONAL INC (DE)**Earnings, 6 mos. to Nov 30**(Consol. – \$000):

	2024	2023
Total revenues	3,814,107	3,804,132
Net Sales	3,814,107	3,804,132
Cost & expenses	3,283,631	3,289,345
Operating income	492,928	458,752
Interest income	10,348	10,348
Interest expense	62,166	62,166
Other income (expense), net	2,821	(4,217)
Gains or losses	10,505	6,226
Invest. income	179	179
Net before taxes	503,433	464,978
Income taxes	91,429	117,850
Net income	412,004	347,128
Balance for common	409,281	409,281
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.21	\$2.70
Fully Diluted	\$3.19	\$2.69
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	128,392	128,312
Year-end	128,568	128,872

SEMPRA

Dividend Announcement On Feb. 27, 2024, Co.'s board of directors declared a \$0.62 per share quarterly dividend on Co.'s common stock, which is payable Apr. 15, 2024, to common stock shareholders of record at the close of business on Mar. 21, 2024.

Also, on Feb. 27, 2024, Co.'s board of directors declared a semi-annual dividend of \$24.375 per share on Co.'s 4.875% Fixed-Rate Reset Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock, Series C. The preferred stock dividends will be payable Apr. 15, 2024, to preferred stock shareholders of record at the close of business on Apr. 1, 2024.

SEMPRA

Dividend Announcement On Nov. 14, 2023, Co. announced that its board of directors has declared a \$0.595 per share quarterly dividend on Co.'s common stock, which is payable Jan. 15, 2024, to common stock shareholders of record at the close of business on Dec. 6, 2023.

SEMPRA

Dividend Announcement On May 14, 2024, Co. announced that its board of directors has declared a \$0.62 per share quarterly dividend on Co.'s common stock, which is payable July 15, 2024, to common stock shareholders of record at the close of business on June 27, 2024.

SEMPRA

Notes Sold On Mar. 14, 2024, Co. closed its public offering and sale of \$600,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 6.875% Fixed-to-Fixed Reset Rate Junior Subordinated Notes due 2054 (the "notes"). Proceeds to Co. (after deducting underwriting discounts but before other expenses payable by Co. estimated at approximately \$1.5 million) from the sale of the notes were approximately \$594.0 million.

SEMPRA

Notes Sold On May 31, 2024, Co. closed its public offering and sale of \$500,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 6.875% Fixed-to-Fixed Reset Rate Junior Subordinated Notes due 2054 (the "reopening notes"). The reopening notes constitute a further issuance of, form a single series with, and have the same terms (except for the date of original issuance and the initial offering price) as, Co.'s \$600,000,000 aggregate principal amount 6.875% Fixed-to-Fixed Reset Rate Junior Subordinated Notes due 2054 issued on Mar. 14, 2024 (the "existing notes" and, together with the reopening notes, the "notes"). Proceeds to Co. (after deducting underwriting discounts but before deducting offering expenses payable by Co. estimated at approximately \$1.3 million, and excluding \$7,352,430.56 payable to Co. in respect of interest accrued on the reopening notes for the period from and including Mar. 14, 2024 to, but excluding, the date hereof) from the sale of the reopening notes were approximately \$490.2 million.

SEMPRA

Notes Sold On Sept. 9, 2024, Co. closed its public offering and sale of \$1,250,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 6.400% Fixed-to-Fixed Reset Rate Junior Subordinated Notes due 2054 (the "notes"). Proceeds to Co. (after deducting underwriting discounts but before deducting offering expenses payable by Co. estimated at approximately \$2.6 million) from the sale of the notes were approximately \$1,238 million.

SEMPRA

Notes Sold On Nov. 18, 2024, Co. closed its public offering and sale of \$400,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 6.625% Fixed-to-Fixed Reset Rate Junior Subordinated Notes due 2055 (the "Non-Call 5 2055 notes") and \$600,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 6.550% Fixed-to-Fixed Reset Rate Junior Subordinated Notes due 2055 (the "Non-Call 10 2055 notes" and, together with the Non-Call 5 2055 notes, the "notes"). Proceeds to Co. (after deducting underwriting discounts but before deducting offering expenses payable by Co. estimated at approximately \$1.7 million) from the sale of the notes were approximately \$990.0 million.

SEMPRA

Official Changes On Nov. 22, 2023, Co. announced the appointment of Trevor I. Mihalik, who currently serves as the executive vice president and chief financial officer of Co., to be the executive vice president and group president of Co. effective Jan. 1, 2024.

On Nov. 22, 2023, Co. announced the promotion of Ms. Karen L. Sedgwick to be the executive vice president and chief financial officer of Co. effective Jan. 1, 2024.

SEMPRA

Official Changes On June 19, 2024, Co. announced the appointment of Ms. Jennifer M. Kirk to serve on the Board.

SEMPRA

Official Changes On Sept. 5, 2024, Co. announced that Bethany J. Mayer resigned as a director of Co. effective the same day.

SEMPRA

Official Changes On Sept. 10, 2024, Trevor I. Mihalik provided notice that he will retire as the Executive Vice President and Group President of Co. and as the non-executive Chairman of the Board and a director of Co.'s subsidiary, Southern California Gas Company in each case effective Jan. 1, 2025.

SEMPRA

Proposed Public Offering On Nov. 7, 2023, Co. announced that it has priced its registered public offering of 17,142,858 shares of its common stock in connection with the forward sale agreements described below at \$70.00 per share. The offering is expected to close on or about Nov. 10, 2023, subject to customary closing conditions. In addition, the underwriters have been granted the option to purchase directly from Co. up to an additional 2,571,428 shares of its common stock, solely to cover over-allotments, if any. Morgan Stanley and Citigroup are acting as joint bookrunners of the offering and representatives of the underwriters. In connection with the offering, Co. has entered into forward sale agreements with Morgan Stanley and Citigroup (or their respective affiliates) (in such capacity, the forward purchasers) with respect to 17,142,858 shares of its common stock. In connection with the forward sale agreements, the forward purchasers or their respective affiliates (in such capacity, the forward sellers) are expected to borrow from third parties and sell to the underwriters for resale by such underwriters in the offering an aggregate of 17,142,858 shares of Co.'s common stock. If any forward seller does not deliver and sell all of the shares of Co.'s common stock it is to deliver and sell to the underwriters, Co. will issue and sell directly to the underwriters the number of shares of its common stock not delivered by the forward seller.

VISCOUNT MINING CORP**Annual Report****Consolidated Income Statement, Years Ended Aug. 31****(Can\$):**

	2024	2023	2022
Bank charges, interest & fees	(2,445)
Consulting & management compensation	(522,252)	(609,548)	(634,483)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(13,596)
Insurance	(42,789)
Legal & accounting	(278,185)
Office & miscellaneous	(19,151)	(49,259)	(30,287)
Promotion	(360,699)	(734,173)	(427,221)
Transfer agent & filing fees	(66,559)	(51,590)	(22,746)
Interest income	4,771
Centerra management fees	14,200
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(22,403)	7,674	...
Interest Income	2,003	4,525	...
Net income (loss)	(1,112,792)	(1,696,171)	(1,432,781)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic	90,800,483	88,389,380	85,931,821
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	90,800,483	88,389,380	85,931,821
Year end shares outstanding	110,375,351	88,392,462	88,317,462
Basic EPS Excluding ExtraOrdinary Items	Can\$(0.01)	Can\$(0.02)	...
Earnings (loss) per share - basic	Can\$(0.01)	Can\$(0.02)	Can\$(0.02)
Diluted EPS	Can\$(0.01)	Can\$(0.02)	Can\$(0.02)
Excluding ExtraOrd Items	Can\$(0.01)	Can\$(0.02)	...
Earnings (loss) per share - diluted	Can\$(0.01)	Can\$(0.02)	Can\$(0.02)
Net Income Before Taxes	(1,112,792)	(1,696,171)	...
Net Income After Taxes	(1,112,792)	(1,696,171)	...
Promotion	(171,211)	(308,037)	...
Insurance	(57,555)	(100,096)	...
Interest expense	(19,592)
Extinguishment of accounts payable	115,137
Other income	67,980	144,333	...
Legal settlement costs	(58,490)

Consolidated Balance Sheet, Years Ended Aug. 31 (Can\$):

	2024	2023
Cash and cash equivalents	2,176,758	49,573
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses	13,538	48,946
Total current assets	2,190,296	98,519
Reclamation bond	31,197	34,055
Exploration & evaluation properties	6,615,824	6,316,584
Total assets	8,837,317	6,449,158
Trade payables & accrued liabilities	599,386	785,308
Total liabilities	599,386	785,308
Common shares	24,456,976	19,065,633
Subscriptions receivable	(1,900,000)	(185,875)
Reserves	1,580,314	1,729,134
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	(15,899,359)	(14,945,042)
Total shareholders equity	8,237,931	5,663,850
Total shareholders' equity	8,237,931	5,663,850
Total liabilities & shareholders' equity	8,837,317	6,449,158

Recent Dividends:

1. Viscount Mining Corp common.

No dividends paid.

Annual Dividends:**1. Viscount Mining Corp common.**

No dividends paid.

*

MERGENT INDUSTRIAL News Reports 0027-0849 is published weekly online on Tuesdays and printed the last Friday of the month by Mergent, Inc., 444 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10022. The News Reports are part of the INDUSTRIAL Manual and provide periodic updates. Send address changes to MERGENT INDUSTRIAL, 580 Kingsley Park Drive, Fort Mill, SC 29715.

Copyright©2025 by Mergent. All information contained herein is copyrighted in the name of Mergent, Inc., and none of such information may be copied or otherwise reproduced, repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed or resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or matter or by any means whatsoever, by any person without Mergent's prior written consent.

All information contained is obtained by Mergent, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error, as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MERGENT IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Under no circumstances shall Mergent have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analyzing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if Mergent is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, any such information.